period operations for the sewer division is below.  The chart in Appendix A, attached to

this Order, is a detailed water pro forma Income Statement that shows the effect of the

Commission’s adjustments along with the proposed and accepted adjustments of

Bluegrass Water for its sewer division.

RATE OF RETURN

Capital Structure

Bluegrass Water proposed a capital structure comprised of 61.16 percent common

equity with a proposed return on equity (ROE) of 11.65 percent and 38.84 percent long-

term debt at an embedded cost rate of 6.80 percent.  In Case No. 2020-00290,219

Bluegrass Water proposed a hypothetical capital structure consisting of 50 percent equity

and 50 percent long-term debt.  In that same case, the Commission ordered that a

hypothetical capital structure consisting of 50 percent long-term debt and 50 percent

equity to be reasonable considering Bluegrass Water’s actual capital structure at that time

219 Case No. 2020-00290, Electronic Application of Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company,

LLC for an Adjustment of Rates and Approval of Construction (Ky. PSC Oct. 1, 2020).

Bluegrass Water's Tottal Proposed Commission Approved

Test Year Ended Known & Measurable Proposed

June 30,2022 Adjustments Pro Forma

Total Other Operating Revenues 2,358,858$   8,725$   2,367,583$

Total Operating Expenses 2,685,931   (206,401)   2,479,530

Gross Operating Income (327,073)   215,126   (111,947)

Less: Interest Expense -   142,778   142,778

Net Income (327,073)$   72,347$   (254,726)$

 -75- Case No. 2022-00432

was approximates 100 percent equity and zero debt.  The Commission found that a

capital structure that approximates 100 percent equity is not typical nor reasonable for

ratemaking purposes.  Since Bluegrass Water’s 2020 rate case, Bluegrass has incurred

commercial debt.  The proposed long-term debt reflects the Balance of Notes Payable

with an amount of $2,900,000,220 which the Commission approved in Case No. 2022-

00217.221  Below is a table showing Bluegrass Water’s proposed capital structure in the

present proceeding:222

 The Attorney General’s witness, David Dittemore, reviewed Bluegrass Water’s

[…]

Water included in the test period.  Within 60 days after the 12-month period following the

effective date of the rates approved in this case, Bluegrass Water shall report to the

Commission the monthly amount of late fees invoiced (less any refund required by this

order), the monthly number of occurrences of late fees, and the monthly total number of

Bluegrass Water customers for the 12-month period, and shall propose a method for

timely distribution of the accumulated amount to its customers.

6. Absent a request for rehearing, this case will be closed and removed from

the Commission’s docket upon expiration of the statutory time period to request

rehearing.

Case No. 2022-00432

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

___________________________
Chairman

___________________________
Vice Chairman

___________________________
Commissioner

ATTEST:

______________________
Executive Director

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2022-00432  DATED

NARUC Test Year Ended Known and Measurable Known & Measurable Known & Measurable Pro Forma at Present

Account Account Description 44742 Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Rates

Revenues

521.000 Revenues- Sewer $1,923,537 76,736$   (15,347)$   61,389$

(52,664) (52,664) 1,932,262$

522.000 Revenues- Sewer 420,860 - 420,860

532.000 Revenues- Sewer 14,244 - 14,244

536.000 Revenues- Sewer 217 217

Sewer Revenues 2,358,858 76,736 (68,011) 8,725 2,367,583

-

Expenses -

G&A- General & Admin: -

408.100 Taxes 22,046 (19,399) (480) (19,879)

$480 (120) 360 2,527

408.160 Property Tax 11,792 15,945 35 15,980 27,772

409.000 Income Taxes 157 157

903.100 Billing Expense 75,762 3,167 (792) 2,375 78,137

903.280 Billing Expense- Bank Fees 10,625 582 (146) 437 11,061

904.000 Bad Debt Expense 32,027 1,355 (30,853) (29,498) 2,529

922.000 Allocated Overhead 445,726 (34,201) - (34,201)

15,997 15,997

(4,312) (4,312) 423,210

923.100 OSS- Bank Fees Outside Services 324 24 (6) 18 342

923.400 OSS- Legal 51,679 991 (248) 743 52,422

923.500 OSS- Accounting 10,584 456 (114) 342 10,926

923.600 OSS- Management Consulting 13,636 489 (122) 367 14,003

923.900 OSS- IT 30,122 (10,555) (1,479) (12,035)

96 (24) 72 18,159

924.400 Property Insurance 224,091 745 (90,156) (89,411)

(12,260) (12,260) 122,420

928.100 Direct Admin DNR (15,934) - - - (15,934)

930.200 Misc. General Expense 1,258 - - - 1,258

Total Sewer G&A - General & Admin 913,893 (39,824) (125,080) (164,904) 748,989

Ops & Maint - Operations & Maintenance:

701.000 Sewer- Contract Operations Labor & Expense 981,339 106,196 (18,028) 88,168

(196,350) (196,350)

(19,705) (19,705)

23,728 23,728

(41,002) (41,002) 836,178

702.000 Sewer- Misc. Operations 2,000 - - 2,000

703.000 Sewer- Electric Utilities 179,314 4,316 (1,079) 3,237 182,551

704.000 Sewer- Chemicals 103,966 - - 103,966

705.000 Sewer- Misc. Operations 76,275 108,473 (27,118) 81,355 157,630

711.000 Sewer- Mowing & Grounds Maintenance 95,129 3,472 (868) 2,604 97,733

712.000 Sewer- Maintenance of Collection Systems 39,630 - - 39,630

713.000 Sewer- Maintenance Services to Customers 4,069 - - 4,069

713.001 Sewer- Maintenance of Pumping System 49,036 - - 49,036

714.000 Sewer- Maintenance of  Treatment & Disposal Equipment 18,635 - - 18,635

715.000 Sewer- Maintenance of Other Plant Facilities 13,471 - - 13,471

722.000 Sewer- Sludge Hauling 43,265 - - 43,265

732.000 Sewer - Maintenance 233 - - 233

741.000 Sewer- Chemicals 3,313 - - 3,313

752.000 Sewer- Maintenance 152 - - 152

Total Sewer Ops & Maint - Operations & Maintenance 1,609,826 222,457 (280,422) (57,965) 1,551,861

Interest

427.000 Interest - 168,717 (25,938) 142,778 142,778

Total Interest Expense - 168,717 (25,938) 142,778 142,778

Depr & Amort - Depreciation & Amortization

403.000 Depreciation 187,171 11,043 (1,193) 9,850

(21,490) (21,490)

(26,222) (26,222)

(5,523) (5,523)

(2,440) (2,440) 152,390

403.100 CIAC Amort (24,960) - - - (24,960)

405.000 Rate Case Amort - 59,853 - 59,853 59,853

Total Depr & Amor - Depreciation & Amortization 162,212 70,896 (56,868) 14,028 187,283

Total Sewer Expenses 2,685,931 422,245 (488,308) (66,062) 2,630,912

Income (327,073)$   (345,509)$   420,296$   74,787$   (263,329)$

FEB 14 2024

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2022-00432  DATED

Sewer Rates

All Systems Except Magruder Village, Yung Farm Estates, Moon River, and
Commonwealth Water

Residential $77.77 Per Month per unit
Multi-Family   58.33 Per Month per unit
Non-residential/Commercial 197.43 Per Month per unit
Commercial Usage Charge   11.67 Per 1,000 Gallons

Nonrecurring Charges
Tap-On Fee  Actual Cost
Returned Check Charge $15.00
Late Payment Penalty 10 percent

FEB 14 2024

 *Denotes Served by Email   Service List for Case 2022-00432